. . L
'
.,

it 30, 2GR - e @@B@W:{L

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION or TI-IE STML'E OF CM'..IFORNIA.

In the matter of the Application g
of the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER

COMPANY for an order authorizing. § ~ Application No. 54095

it to increase the rates for water (F:Cled June 6, 1973)
sexvice in its Culver City District.

O'Melveney & Myers, by Harold M.
Messmer, Jr., Attorney at Law,
or southern California Water
Company, applicant.
Cyril M. Saroyzn, Attorney at Law,
and John E. Brown, for the Commission .
staff. \ ‘

OPINION

Southern Califernis Water Company, (SCWC) seeks autho-
rity to increase its Culver City District private fire prdtection
and gereral service metered water ratesl-/ approximately $109, 600
(10.3 pexcent) annually over the rates. authorized by Decision
No. 81680 dated July 31, 1973. -

SCWC readers public utility watex service in 17 dist:ricts ‘
located im portions of Contra Costa, Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange,,__"'
Sacramento, San _Bernardino, and Ventura Co:mt:nes. & 4 also rcnders -
electric service in the v:!.cin:ity of Big Bear Lake In San’ Berna:d.‘.no, 7
County. Do
- The Culver City District ‘lies- su‘bstant:lally w:[thin the o
boundaries of Culver City fn the west central port:'.on of ‘the Los h
Angeles basin. On December 31, 1972 Culver City District’ served
8,126 general service metered customers, 103 flat rate: private
fire connection customers, and 602 public fire byd'-ants. '

1/ No increase is proposed for its public £ ire protect:’.on
service.




A. 54095 AP/ei *

SCWC purchases approximatcly‘90‘percedt of its Culvgr
City District water supply through three coannections to the
facilities of West Basin Municipal Water District, a member
agency of the Mbtrogolitau,Water District of Southern California.
The balance of the Culver City District water supply £$ cbtained“‘
from coupany~-owned wells located at the Charnock'hndZSentﬁey;;,‘,
Plants. T

After notice, public'hearing.was‘heidfbéfore‘zxaminer
Johnson on January 2 and 3, 1974 at Culver City\and ﬁhe mxttex
was submitted on February 1, 1974 upon xeceipt of the
transcripts. | | S

Testimonyg/'on'behalf of SCWC was presented by its
chairman of the finance commitéee, two of'its:vice’presidgnts,
the assistant manager of its rates and valuation departuent,
and its secretary and treasurer. The COﬁmissionfstaff«ékeéenta-
tfon2 was made through a financisl examiner and two~ehgipee:s,,
Seven customers of SCWC presented testimony alleging that
infer{or quality water was being distributed in the Culver"City

2/ Testimony and exhibits relating to cost of money and rate
of retuwrn had been presented by a witness for SCWC In
Application No. 53764 for the Central Basin District
rate proceeding. This testimony and exhibits together
with related cross-examination were iIncluded as exhibits
in this proceeding. In addition, testimony and exhibits
relating to SCWC's overall operations and rebuttal testi-
zony and cross-examination on directors’ fees presented:
by witnesses for SCWC in Application No. 54035 for the.
Southwest District rate proceeding were incorporated by
reference into this proceeding. | '

Staff testimony, exhibits, and related cross-examination
on SCWC's overall operations presented in Application -
No. 54035 for the Southwest District rate proceeding:.
were incorporated by reference into this proceeding. ' -




A. 54095 AP

District by SCWC. The objectional features cited in this testi-'
zony were excessive hardness, uopleasant odor, corrosion of
house plumbing, and dirt in the water.’ .
Rates c
The basic level of rates for the Culver City Distrxct
was established by Decisior No. 77365 dated June 16, 1970 in
Application No. 51412 for 2 general rate increase for' this
district. Subsequent offset increases were'granted as follows.

' © . Percent Increased
Decision No. Dared Application No. Inerease Expense Offset

78976 7-27-71 52662 2.7 Purchasea,water§
81680 7-31-73 54083 7.7 Purchased Water'

The following tabuletion sets forth the present and pro~"1
posed genexal sexvice metered wa*er rates. T

_;ybtbrfPer“Mbnthv*il S

Quantity Rates:

Present = Proposed . .

Fer ell water delivered, per 100 cu. f.... $‘;or.*31ﬁzﬁ{-"7',"’s‘f"o"f.}34‘-'§f5‘(f R
Service Charge: | Sl

FOr 5/8 % 3/4=5nCh METET wuvuenenneonnnenns $ 1.90. § 2. 1oﬁi?
For 3/4-inChmeter .ooc¢-----aooo‘v--; 2&10 ,;‘ v3o

For 1-0CH BELEY eevcvvevovocovanen - 2. 7ow:': 3.007

FOr l"l/?-‘ihﬁh meter sew s"-o--o-----;. 4.50 ' '5.00'-

For 2-inCh meter R 7 OO " 7 50 U

For 3'iﬂCh meter L N N N R N N A A N R 14‘ Oo o 15‘ 00.’
FO‘Z‘ a‘inCh meter - ‘..A...l s - tf; -“. o'w .co 21 00 ' . 22 00‘
FO’I 6"inCh mete: seresssee .'. PR o"- -e . . 35‘.00 vl 3‘7 oo 3
FOr 8“1!1('.“1‘1 neter ... eswvesew - svesenee : 60;00 ' o 65‘-00 -
FO!‘ lo-inCh meter - .)Q-.\ sessaseee o"- - v . 90-00' N 95‘ 00 R

The Sexrvice Charge is a readiness-to-
sexve charge applicable to all metered -
service and to which Is to be added

the quantity charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.




A, 54095  APfei *

In addition SCWC proposes to increase . its private fire
protection service rates for its Culver City District from $2. 00 |
To $3.00 for each inch of dismeter of service connection. SCWC's
vice president testified that this 50 percent: increase was based
on a comparison of the rates of othexr utflities and recommenda— .
tions contained in a staff report on the modification of Gene*al ‘
Oxder 103 for uniform fire protection. Neither basis is: persua-
sive of an incresse of this wagnitude and we will, thexrefore, -
authorize a 12.5 percent increase for this service. Such an
increase provides the same private fire protection.rate that

was authorized for SCWC's Scutnwest District by Decision
No. 82539 dated March 5, 1974.

Results of anration

SCWC's original estimated summary of earnings for its
Culver City District was dated June 6, 1973 and a similar Inde~
pendent estimate prepared by the Counission staff was dated
December 7, 1973. 3CWC reviewed and updated its estimates and
for the test year 1974 was able to ‘agree ‘with the staff on -
operating revenues, district administrative and generel expenses,ﬁ
taxes other than income taxes, and depreciation expenses. The Q
amounts and bases for the differences between the staff s and
SCWC's final 1974 test year estimates for operating and main-
tenance expense and allocated common expense are summarmzed in
Exhibit 5. The following tabulation compares the updated esti-
zated summary of earnings for the test year 1974, under. present
and proposed rates, prepared by SCWC and by~the Commission staff

and the adopted summery of earnings at present rates for the -
test year 1974:




A. 54095 AP[ei *

SOMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Eatimated Year 197%)
(000)

: SCWC Emtimated : Staff Estimated

_/. Company : Company _2/ : -
.Present Froposed : Presenmt : Proposed : Adopted~ :
Iten : Rates : Rates r Rates - Rates_ : Results

Operating Revemues $1,093.9 $1,205.9 S$1,093.9  $1,205.9 - 81;0'9'3;"‘9:‘

Operating Expenses. ' e e
Oper. & Maint. 610.8  610.8 606.9 ‘606.9 61008
AQfle, Gen. & Misc. 2.7 32.7 ' 3‘2..7_- ‘ 32-7'5"j 32-7'
Taxes Otter Than , - R e

Tncome 107.7 109. 6 107.7 109. 6 0vip
Devreciation . 79eL 791 S 79.1 . 79.1 . 79
Allocated Common, 555 ko3 33.5: 33-1 338

Subtotal 846 865 89,9 | LS 1361;;1'_7 Y

Income Taxes S22 meo s6s 111+~.§:* sz
Total Ixpenses 916-,8 | 9?81..5, | 916.# "f 976.3 \ ’910.6""" o
Net Opémting Reve#ue w7l | 227- 177- 5- ”‘229-5".".'". - 177 3 ‘. L
Dep. Rate Base 2757.5 20575 27575 2, 7575 2.?57-5"3:"1 ] f‘ S
Rate of Return 6.42% o8 25% - 6.1&% | 8.33%;{‘_;"'_‘ b.h3"' S ;‘;
Avg. Comz. Customers 799 . 7 996 ‘7;9"9'6:: 799 - 7,996

1/ SCWC final figures at proposed rates shown in- Exhib;t 5
recomputed to reflect present rates. :

2/ At present rates. Basis for adopted results are. d:.acussed
in the following paragraphs.

Operating Revenues -
SCWC and the Commission staff agxee on test year 1974

estimated revenues at present rates of $1, 093-900 These agreed

upon revenues reflect the adoption by SCWC of the staff s est.ima"es
based on later data




onratigg and Maintenance Expense : .

SCWC's estimate of 1974 test year Operatxng and mainten-
ance expense is $3,900 higher than the staff's estimate and-
reflects higher estimated electric power for pumping.expense of .
$2,700 and higher postage expense of $1,200. -

SCWC puxrchases its electric power for pump;ag from the
Los Angeles Department of Water and Powexr (LADWP) and the Southern '
California Edison Cowpany (Edison). SCWC's estimated 1974 test year
purchased electric power expense reflects the inclusion of a trended
0.3 cents per kilowatt hour fuel cost increment added to the latest
effective electric rates as contrasted to the staff s uce of the
latest effective rates applied to the same number of kilowatt. hours.
Subsequent to the Culver City District hearing, LADWP increaﬂed its :
frel cost adjustment from 0.354 to 0.574 cents per kilowatt hour '..
and Edison increased its fuel cost adjustment from 0. 169 to 0.642 |
cents per kilowatt hour. The spplication of these prescntly effec-
tive fvel cost adjustment increments to the staff's estimated
electric power for pumping expemse results in a test year 1974
expense of $32,800, which will be adopted as reasonable.

The difference in postage expense of $1, 200 reflectS'use
by the staff of the ther presently effective postal rate of eight
cents per ounce for first class mail as ‘compared to the~use by
SCWC of an anticipated effective rate of ten cents per ounce. This“
latter postage rate became effective. March 2, 1974 and SCIU\TC-r
estimate will be adopted.
Depreclation Expense o o

- Both the Commission staff and SCWC estimated the depreoi—ivf,

ation expense for the test year 1974 to be $79, 100. This figure
will be adopted.. * :

Allocated Common Expenses ‘
Included in this category are'administrative and genera1
expenses incurred by SCWC as. 2 whole, ad valorem *axes on common




A. 54095 Apfel *

ility plant, and payroll taxes on the general office payroll
In zddition, SCWC recelves revemues frow the rental of sPace in
its general office building which are netted against the above R
expenses. These net common expenses are- allocated to~the various
districts on the basis of the arithmetical gverage of four factor
district plant, active number services, district oPeratiug pay-'“*
rolls, and district operating expenses. Both the Commission staff
and SCWC used a four-factor percentage of 5.43 percent for the
Culver City District. ‘ :

The iInitial Comnission staff estimate of net- geueral
expense. for the test year 1974 was $608,400 as compered o SCWCr
estimate of $653,400. The $45,000 differential consists of the
staff estimates of $6,200 more general office. rents, $25‘400 less
genersl salaries and payroll tazes, $1,900 less injuries and
damages, and $11,500 less miscellaneous expense.. The staff . estl-
mate of general office rents is based on the assumption.that‘the
present vacancy rate, used as a basis for SCWC's estimate, will
reduce by one-helf for the test year 1974, The etaff estimate of
general selaries and payroll taxes reflects the continuation of
the latest payroll level and an adJustment to the recorded salary
for SCWC’s chairman of the finance committee to 20 percent of scwc'
avarage vies president s salary commensurate’ with the time spent
by the firance committee chairman on SCWC's affairs. The Seaff
adjusted SCWC's estimated miscellaneous expenses downward’ $11 ,500
to zeflect the elimination of Chamber of Commerce dues and. one-half
the dues to the Czlifornia Watex Association, the substitution of
local for out-of-state board of directors’ neetings, and @ reduction
of directors' fees from a recorded figure of $11,550 ($3,850 per
director per year annual retainer for three directors) to $2 400
(four meetings at $200 per director per meeting). After rev1ewing
the updated data and estimates, the staff’ revised its general
salaries and’ related payroll taxes quard by $9 200 to reflect

-7-"




. . .
. \
. N '

A. 54095 AP/ei *

wage * increases granoted general office employees excluding exce-
utives. SCWC accepted the staff's estimates of rents,vinjuries
and damages expenses, dues and donations, and expenses, ‘other
than directors' fees, sssoclated with local rather than out-of-
state board of directors' meetings.

SCWC did not, however, accept eifther the staff s 8dJUot-
wents to the board of directors' saleries or the exclusion by
the staff of the application of SCWC's general salary‘increase
to its executives. Tbe application of the Culver City-Distriet
four~factor percentage of 5.43 percent to the non-capitalized .
portion of the disputed axecutive salary increase and board of
directors' salary adjustment yields an unresolved difference of
$500 for executives' wage increase and $300 for dixectors
salaries for the test year 1974 as" shown in Exhibit 5. ,

SCWC's estimate assumed a é percent salary incresse
would be made to executives to parallel the general wage increases
granted SCWC's non-executive employees. The staff estimate did
not include such an increase on the basis that it had not been
granted nox was it assured. The staff estimate Is consistent
with past practices and will be adopted.

The recorded directors' galaries for the year 1972'were
$11,550, representing three directors' salaries of $320.83 a month
The staff witness testified that he allowed $2,400 for directors
salexies representing three directors attending four meetings '
and being paid a fee of $200 a meeting. He further testified
that his estimate was based on a review of the annual reports
of seven utilities which indicated a range of directors fees
frow $100 per meeting wp to $300 per meeting, with §$200 per meet-
ing being the most representative figure. SCWC's vice presxdent
testified that in response to his telephone inqumries, seven. other
wajoxr utilities informed him that their directors vere. paid an
annual retainer fee in addition to or instead of. a per boaxd

_3;,L




A. 54095 AP

meeting fee. He further testified that such a proceduxe represents
a change from past practices to compensate the directors for
additional work presently being performed. When consideration

is zZven to the complexity of the problems‘facing‘a multi-district
water utility in the current fimancial climate, SCWC's position ‘
appears well-founded and will be'adopted

Rate Base : o
The Commission stoff and SCWC have estimated the 1974 |
test year rate base at $2 757,500. This figure;will be adopted

as reasonmable. : R
Rate of Return

SCWC and the Commission staff had included In this record
as exhibits the testimony and related cro*s-examination.on regula-
tory effects, cost of woney, and rate of return by SCWC s witness -
at the hearings on Application No. 53764 for a general rate increase
in SCWC's Central RBasin District. SCWC s posltxon in th_s matter:
was that it should be authorized rates that would: yield an average
rate of return of 8.0 percent over tde next three years. Thlo
testimony also Iindicated that a companywide—rate of return of
3 percent was necessary to be able to attract common equity money.
SCHC estimated that 3 percent rate of return will provxde<a 12.67
percent return on-equity and a times Interest coverage of _.37.e ‘

Io this proceeding, the Commission staff financial examiner
recoumends as reasonsble & rate of return ranging.from 7.7 to 8. 0
perceat. He testified that a 7.7 rate of return would earan 11 81
perxcent on common stock equity and an 8.0 percent rate of return b
would earn 12.65 percent on common stock equi”y.. Some of the
factors considered by the staff financial examiner in’ arriving.at
his recommended earnings allowance for common stock equity are' -
the financial requirements for future const*uction, funds available
from advances, contributions, and other souxrces, SCWC‘s capital
stxructure and the impact o£ high interest rates on the imbedded

-9




A. 54095 AP/el *

costs of senior securities, and the earnings and recently autho-
rized rates of returns of other water utilities.

SCWC's estimates indicate an attrition in rate of return
of 0.28 percent per yezr compared to.the~stafffs]estimated attrition
rate of 0.08 percent per year. The difference in the cowputed
attrition results from the use of trended wages_and'electric\power :
for pumping expenses by SCWC as compared to the staff utilization
of the same wage and electric rates for both perfods. The utiliza-
tion of an average of these attxition ratoo applled to the below
adopted rate of return of 7.9 percent will produce an average rate
of return for the period 1974 through 1976 within the Commission g
staff recoumended range. _ :

The midpoint of the staff's recommended rate of return
(7.7 to 8.0 percent) rounded to the nearest one-tenth of one per-'
cent is 7.9 percent which will be adoPted as reasonable for this
proceeding. Applied to the adopted rate base of $2,757, 500 it {s
estimated that this return will provide earnings of 12. 37 percent
on common stock equity, ' -
Service » , o
' The staff 1nvestigation disclosed that 258 complalnts -ff
were recorded in the Culver City District office during the period
January 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. These are summarized as
follows: high bills 115, low pressure 78, dirty*water 38, taste
or odor 14, and miscellaneous 13. SCWC's records: indicate that-
these complaints were quickly resolved. :

As a result of testimony by seven of SCWC s Culver City
District custowers alleging the water had an unpleasant odor; was
excessively hard, and extremely corrosive, SCWC was requested to
file, as late-filed Exhibit 11, a service area: map delineating
the location of these witnesses' premises as related to SCWC s
reservoirs, pumping plants, and Metropolitan Water District
connections, together with a tabulation of the hardne«s and

410-




A. 54095 AP/ei %

total dissolved solids for these and other: locations throughout |

the Culver City District. This exhibit indicates that the
witnesses' premises are generally located so they would receive
their water primarily from the Charnock wells and/or theAMWD
connection at Charnock. : ,

ith respect £o the unpleasant odoro SCWC s vxce president;

operations, testlfied that: Sudh c¢dors are caused by hydrogen
sulfide in the water, the Sentney plant is equipped with charcoal
filters to eliminate such odors but the Charnock plant is not, o
the Charnock well supplies the bulk of the local well water used
in the district, and that the MWD water was comparatively‘free |
of hydrogen sulfide.

With respect to “the hardness of: ‘the water, this vLce
president testified that the currently used. northern C_IIfornia
water is less hard and has less total dissolved solids than either
the MWD Colorado River water or the lccal well water;and that’ the
only definition of hewrdness that he has.been able to find refers
to watexr with zero to 60 parts per million as being.sof;,water,
from 60 to 120 ppm as being moderately herd, from 120 to 180 ppm
as being hard water, and anything over 130 ppm.as being exces~ !
sively hexd. The water samples 2t the twelve locations. summarizud'
in late-filed Exhibit 11 renged in hardness froa 125 to 180 ppm A
and would, therefore, be clussified as hard water by*the above '
definition. '

This witness further teotifled that the complained of 7
coxrosion was caused by the water reacbing‘with galvanized iron :

. pipe to zbserb zinc and iron from the pipe and then when 1t became
saturated with these elements, redeposit it on ‘the pipes. Such
a reaction does not occur when copper pipe is used.

The record is clear that the major source of the hardest
w2ter and the odor-causing hydrogen sulfide is the Charnoeck pla“t
and that the residences of seven witnesses who alleged *nferior
waher are located so as to recelve most o* their water. :rom this

-11-




. - ’
'

plant, Under these circumstances it is desireble to explore

the feasibility of instelling charcoal filters at this plant
and/oxr changing the method of mixing and distributing water A
throughout the district. The oxder that follows will provide -
for such a revi P
Findings

revenues for its Culver City Distric., but the proposed rates set.
forth in the application are excessive.
2. The adopted estimates previously discussed herein of
operating revenues, Operating expenses and rate base for the
test year 1974 reasonably indicate the results of SCWC s operations
in its Culver Clty'District In the near future. ,
3. A rate of return of 7.9 percent on the adopted rate base
of $2,757,500 is xeasomable. Such rate of return will provide
a return on equity of approxlmately 12.37 percent. ‘
4. The increases in rates aad charges aathorized herein are .
reasonable; and the present rates and charges ingsofar as they
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unJuSt
and unreasonable. : . o :
5. SCWC's earnings and "Present Rates" from its operatzonsf,
dexing the 1974 test year would produce a rate of return of 6.43 -
percent on a rate base of $2,757,500 based on adOpted results of“
operation. 4 -
6. The authorized increase in rates is expected ro’ provide .
increased revenues of $87,100 in SCWC's Culver City*District for
the full year 1974. ‘ o
7. The authorized rates are estimated to produce an average
rate of return between 7.7 aod 8.0 percent for the-period 1974
through 1976. . o
8.. SCUC's:Culver City District operations should be revuewed e
to ascertain the feasibility of installing.carbon filters at *he~- N

-12-

1. Southern'Californie Water Company is in needuof'additionel -



A. 54095 ei*.~ | | .

Chaxnock plant and/or modifying the m:l.:d.ng and distributing pract:!.ces
to improve the quality of water delivered :

The Commission concludes that the applicat::lon should be
granted to the extent set forth in ‘the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: -

1. After the effective date of this oxder, _Southern California
Water Company (SCWC) is authorized to fﬂe the revised rate schedules
attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently to cancel and
withdraw the presently effective schedules. Such filing shall comply _
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised _
schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. ‘The: rev:[sed
schedules shall apply only to service rendered -on and after the '
effective date thereof.

2.‘ On or before December 1 1974 SCWC shall file with the .
Commission a report sumnarizing the advantages and disadvantages of
the alternative methods available for mixing and distribuating water
throughout the Culver City District and the economic feasib:.lity and
effect of installing carbon filters at the Charmock plam:.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty deys a.ft:er
the date hereof.

Dated at San. Francisco California this P4 ; % /
day of b APRIL 197,

B/ /

- » ol

= =1

oSk oS
,sIone:s__ff '




APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. CC-1

Culver City District

GENERAL METERED SZRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

. Culver City and vicinity,‘l.os Angeles County.
RATES

Quantity Rate:

For sll water delivered, per 100 cuiff. .eceveeries $.0.337"

Service Charge:

For 5/8% 3/L=inch meter coveeveeennerranmcnoennons
FOI‘ ! 3/1&—5.11@11 me'te?.‘ -‘r-‘v.-.rn‘oooosoarc-o.:‘m-.a‘
FOI' l-'inCh met&r .;--o-x-o.t;rrcnc---"maco-on'a :
For 1A-inch meter cevevecrecrrionsccnnnsnvon
For 2~Inch MELOr .c.vceesectecncsvascavonnns
For 3=inch MELer .veevecvsnrrsscsnnsocvanes
For L=inch meter cecevececencctenccvnnencena
For E=inch MOLer cevevecvecossasncsnasnanes
For 8-Inch meter toesreccesiencsoverenncnna
For 10-inch MELET .evcevceccscosncnsnncsnnns:

The Service Cherge is applicsble to all metered

service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to -

which is added the charge, computed at the: Quantity
e, for water used du.ring the mon th.

,‘ ”'Pex‘_zMet;er" . L S
- PerMonth .




A. 54095 e

Schedule No. AA-4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all water service furnished to-‘priva.tely ow‘rvze‘:dﬁfizl'q- o
protection systems. _ . o L I

TERRITORY

Rate A - Applicable within the Culver City and"Southwest-fDiSfricts‘-m - ( c.)‘,"
Rate B -~ Applicable within coast tariff area of Central Basin District. .
Rate C - Applicable within all other districts served: by thg‘_cqugrgy‘.. o

- .Per Month '
AT B¢

For each inch of diameter of service connection ;;.._, $2.25$l.50 $2.00(I) R

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be -
subject +o refund. v ~ o R

2. The minfmum diameter for fire j:rotoction service shall be four
inches, and the maximun dlameter shall be not more than the diameter of
the main to which the service is connected. ‘ :

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire .
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a =
service main {rom the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be
installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment
shall not be subdject Lo refund. ) T




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. AA=d

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTTON SERVICE .

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which .-
no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and -
which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are
installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained
to the satisfaction of the wtility. The wtility may install the standard
detector-type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protec—
tion against theft, leakage, or waste of water and the cost paid. by the
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund. ‘

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
as may be available at a.ny' time through the noml opera.tion of 3.1'.3 system.




